
 

 

 
Date of issue: Wednesday, 25 January 2017 

 
  

MEETING: OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 (Councillors Nazir (Chair), Strutton (Vice Chair), Bedi, 

N Holledge, Parmar, Sadiq, A Sandhu, R Sandhu and 
Usmani) 

  
DATE AND TIME: THURSDAY, 2ND FEBRUARY, 2017 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: VENUS SUITE 2, ST MARTINS PLACE, 51 BATH 

ROAD, SLOUGH, BERKSHIRE, SL1 3UF 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

SHABANA KAUSER 
 
01753 787503 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
ROGER PARKIN 

Interim Chief Executive 
 

AGENDA 

 
PART I 

 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 
 

1.   Declarations of Interest 
 

  

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest in 
any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare 
that interest and, having regard to the circumstances 
described in Section 3 paragraphs 3.25 – 3.27 of the 
Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with Paragraph 3.28 of the Code.  

  



 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

 
 
 
The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do not have 
a declarable interest. All Members making a declaration will 
be required to complete a Declaration of Interests at 
Meetings form detailing the nature of their interest. 

 
2.   Minutes of Meetings held on 20th December 2016 

and 12th January 2017 
 

1 - 16  

3.   Action Progress Report 
 

17 - 20 All 

 SCRUTINY ISSUES 
 

4.   Member Questions 
 

  

 (An opportunity for Committee Members to ask 
questions of the relevant Director/ Assistant 
Director, relating to pertinent, topical issues 
affecting their Directorate – maximum of 10 
minutes allocated). 
 

  

5.   Thames Valley Transactional Service Centre: 
April 2016 - September 2016 
 

21 - 44 All 

6.   Revenue Budget 2017/18 and Medium Term 
Financial Strategy 2017/21 
 

REPORT 
TO 

FOLLOW 

All 

7.   Treasury Management Strategy 2017/18 
 

REPORT 
TO 

FOLLOW 
 

All 

8.   Capital Strategy 2017/23 
 
 

REPORT 
TO 

FOLLOW 

All 

MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
 

 (The Committee will consider any reports 
marked to be noted/for information and 
determine whether future scrutiny is considered 
necessary: maximum of 5 minutes allocated). 
 

9.   Forward Work Programme 2016/17 
 

45 - 50  

10.   Members Attendance Record 2016/17 
 

51 - 52  

11.   Date of Next Meeting - 9 March 2017 -  
 
 
 
 



 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

 
   

 Press and Public  
   

You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details. 
 
The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.   By 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings.  Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs of 
a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or 
recording must be overt and persons filming should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor 
should they obstruct proceedings or the public from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, 
additional lighting or any non hand held devices, including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been 
discussed with the Democratic Services Officer.  
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee – Extraordinary Meeting held on Tuesday, 
20th December, 2016. 

 
Present:-  Councillors Nazir (Chair), Strutton (Vice-Chair), Bedi, N Holledge (until 

8.20pm), Sadiq, A Sandhu, R Sandhu and Usmani 
  

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Ajaib, Chahal, Chaudhry, Morris, 
Smith, Munawar and Hussain 

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Parmar 
 

 
PART I 

 
37. Declarations of Interest  

 
Councillor Bedi declared an interest in respect of Agenda Items 4 - Draft 
Housing Strategy, and 5 - Homelessness in Slough, in that she was employed 
by Radian Group Housing Association. 
 
Councillor Morris, present under Rule 30, declared an interest in respect of 
Agenda Item 4 - Draft Housing Strategy, in that he was a Council tenant. 
 
In relation to Agenda Item 5 - Homelessness in Slough, Councillor Morris 
declared that he had an interest of a sensitive nature and that the Monitoring 
Officer and Democratic Services had been duly notified. 
 

38. Scrutiny Panel Membership  
 
A report was received notifying the Committee that the Education & Children’s 
Services Scrutiny Panel had appointed a representative of Slough Youth 
Parliament, Hamzah Ahmed, as a non-voting co-opted member. 
 
The Overview & Scrutiny Committee Procedure Rules, set out in Part 4.5 of 
the Constitution, enabled the Panel to appoint up to six non-voting co-optees 
and required the Overview & Scrutiny Committee to be informed of any such 
appointments.  At its meeting on 8th December 2016, the Panel agreed to 
appoint a representative of Slough Youth Parliament on an ongoing basis with 
Hamzah Ahmed, the current President, appointed initially as their 
representative.  The appointment would increase the diversity of viewpoints in 
the Panel’s membership and increase engagement with young people in the 
borough. 
 
Resolved – That the appointment of a representative of Slough Youth 

Parliament, Hamzah Ahmed, as a non-voting co-opted member 
to the Education & Children’s Services Scrutiny Panel be noted. 

 
 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 2

Page 1



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 20.12.16 

 
[...]
urther clarity on these issues.  Resources would be 
primarily allocated to achieve the outcomes in the plan and it was therefore 
crucial to ensure the strategic priorities were properly aligned to the Council’s 
budget strategy. 
 
The proposed allocation of outcomes between the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee and Panels was considered and agreed as follows: 
 
 Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

• Slough will be an attractive place where people choose to live, work 
and visit. 

• Slough will attract, retain and grow businesses and investment to 
provide jobs and opportunities for our residents. 
 
Neighbourhoods & Community Services Scrutiny Panel 

• Our residents will have access to good quality homes. 
 
 

Page 2



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 20.12.16 

 

Health Scrutiny Panel 

• Our people will become healthier and will manage their own health, 
care and support needs. 
 
Education & Children’s Services Scrutiny Panel 

• Our children and young people will have the best start in life and 
opportunities to give them positive lives. 

 
The Committee welcomed the opportunity to shape and influence the plan at 
a draft stage prior to it being considered by Cabinet and full Council in 
January 2017 and requested that the comments made during the discussion 
be reflected in the next draft of the plan. 
 
Resolved –  
 
(a) That details of the draft Five Year Plan 2017-2021 be noted. 

 
(b) That the allocation of outcomes across the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee and Panels be agreed as set out in paragraph 5.11 of the 
report. 

 
40. Draft Housing Strategy For Slough  

 
The Interim Strategic Director of Regeneration, Housing & Resources 
introduced a report on the draft new Housing Strategy for Slough for the 
period 2016 to 2021.  A consultation process on the draft was underway and 
the Committee was invited to provide comments to shape the strategy prior to 
Cabinet approval in early 2017. 
 
The draft strategy set out the priorities, opportunities 
[...]
h sleepers and it was responded that the 
figures were estimates and it was recognised that the actual figure could be 
higher. 
 
Speaking under Rule 30, Councillor Morris acknowledged some of the good 
work being done in Slough to address homelessness but he highlighted a 
number of systemic faults and emphasised the importance of organisations 
taking ownership to support individuals in need.  Councillor Smith also spoke 
under Rule 30 and drew attention to the wider problem of rough sleeping in 
vehicles, parks and other places outside of the town centre which in his view 
needed greater attention. 
 
The Committee discussed the complex and difficult choices facing the Council 
in making the savings required to set a balanced revenue budget in February 
at the same time as providing housing and related services which met the 
needs of vulnerable people.  A significant amount of work was being 
undertaken on both reviews of key housing policies and the budget which the 
Committee would scrutinise early in 2017. 
 
At the conclusion of the discussion, the Committee noted the presentation and 
thanked officers and guests for their contribution to the meeting. 
 
Resolved – That details of the presentation be noted. 
 

42. Date of Next Meeting - 12 January 2017  
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 12th January, 2017. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 9.25 pm) 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 12th January, 
2017. 

 
Present:-  Councillors Nazir (Chair), Strutton (Vice-Chair), Bedi, N Holledge (until 

7.55pm), Parmar, Sadiq, A Sandhu, R Sandhu and Usmani (until 
8.23pm) 

  

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Bains, Brooker, Chahal, 
Amarpreet Dhaliwal, Plenty, Smith and Wright 

  

Apologies for Absence:- None. 
 

 
PART I 

 
43. Declarations of Interest  

 
Agenda item 10 First Bus: Councillor Brooker, speaking under Rule 30, 
declared that he was a shareholder in First Bus Company. 
 

44. Minutes of the Meetings held on 26 October 2016 and 17 November 
2016.  
 
Resolved –  That the minutes of the meetings held on 26 October 2016 and 

17 November 2016 be approved as a correct record. 
 

45. Action Progress Report  
 
The Committee were updated in relation to activity regarding the Action 
Progress Report. 
 
Resolved  - That details of the Action progress report be noted.  
 

46. Member Questions  
 
Details of a question and reply, submitted by Councillor Plenty, relating to Air 
Quality management zones was circulated to the Committee for information.   
 

47. First Bus - Changes to Services and Timetables  
 
The Committee considered a report on the impacts on the bus network 
changes recently introduced by First Bus Berkshire.  Managing Director First 
Hampshire, Dorset and Berkshire, Marc Reddy, and General Manager, Simon 
Goff, joined the meeting and explained the rationale for the changes.  
 
The Committee was informed that: 
 

• The network changes had been introduced in September with the aim 
of making the public transport network more ‘robust’ and to increase 
reliability. 

Page 9



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 12.01.17 

 

• Punctuality, stated as the top priority of bus users, had increased from 
80% to 91% since the changes were introduced. 

• A two-way radio system had been implemented to aid communication 
to better react to problems on the network to improve operational 
performance. 

• Some adjustments to the services had been made in early December 
following feedback from the public. 

• Further analysis of the changes would continue and services refined in 
light of the evidence. 

 
Members expressed a number of concerns that had been raised by residents 
and service users about the network changes including the fact that the 
reduction in through services meant passengers had to change buses far 
more frequently, which negated punctual
[...]
ojects and performance be noted.  

 
49. Financial Report - Month 7 2016/17  

 
The Committee were provided with an overview of the Council’s financial 
position as at month 7 for the 2016/217 financial year. The Council was 
forecasting an over spend of £1.596m as at month 7, compared to an 
overspend forecast of £1.604m in month 6. It was noted that Cabinet were 
due to receive the financial forecast figures relating to month 8, which would 
show that the overspend had reduced to £916k.  
 
Members were informed that significant work was being done to control the 
overspend and officers were confident that the overspend would be contained 

Page 11



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 12.01.17 

 

by the end of the financial year. Responding to concerns whether financial 
pressures would impact on the delivery of front line services, the Committee 
were assured that there would not be any impact on any such services. 
 
A Member questioned whether the Council was exploring alternative income 
streams in an attempt to address the financial overspend. The Assistant 
Director, Finance and Audit commented that a number of innovative schemes 
had been developed, including the Strategic Acquisition Fund (commercial 
income streams to generate additional revenue income) and Slough Urban 
Renewal (private sector housing developments).  
 
In addition, although there were increasing budgetary pressures on the Adult 
Social Care budget, the service was scrutinising all areas of expenditure such 
as agency costs and imposing spend restrictions where possible.  Other areas 
within the directorate were also being explored to try to identify under spends 
that would contribute to reducing the financial pressure.   
 
A Member asked whether, given recent issues faced by the Council,  a review 
of the Council’s public liability / insurance services had been conducted. The 
Committee were informed no such review had been carried out and that the 
matter would be looked into.  
[...]
n response to a question about the Bike Hire Scheme it was 
reported that it currently had more than 1,000 members since it began in 2013 
and the number of hire stations had risen from 2 to 10 during this period.  A 
Member asked for a breakdown of the figures on the number of local 
residents, commercial users and SBC staff that used the scheme and it was 
agreed that this information would be circulated to the Committee. 
 
The Committee was informed of the establishment of a new Transport Forum 
to improve engagement and were updated on the progress of several major 
schemes such as the Copthorne roundabout scheme which was almost 
complete and the first phase of the Mass Rapid Transport scheme which was 
due to be finished in February 2017.  Members raised several other specific 
local transport issues to which Mr DeCruz responded. 
 
At the conclusion of the discussion, the Committee noted the report. 
 
Resolved – That the transport and highways service planning to deal with 

traffic growth and the existing congestion issues in the borough 
at a strategic level be noted. 

 
53. Forward Work Programme  

 
The Scrutiny Officer outlined details of the Work Programme for the remainder 
of the municipal year. It was agreed that the Performance and Financial 
Management report Q3, currently scheduled for the February meeting, would 
be considered at the April Committee meeting.  
 
Resolved – That details of the Work Programme be noted.  
 

54. Attendance Record  
 
Resolved – That details of the Members Attendance Record be noted.  
 

55. Date of Next Meeting  
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 2 February 2017. 
 

Chair 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 9.43 pm) 
 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



O
v
e
rv
ie
w
 a
n
d
 S
c
ru
ti
n
y
 C
o
m
m
it
te
e
 –
 A
c
ti
o
n
s
 A
ri
s
in
g
 f
ro
m
 M

e
e
ti
n
g
s
 

1
5
th
 S
e
p
te
m
b
e
r 
2
0
1
6
 

M
in
u
te
: 

A
c
ti
o
n
: 

F
o
r:
 

R
e
p
o
rt
 
[...]

k
a
l 
C
o
m
p
a
n
y
. 
F
u
rt
h
e
r 
re
p
o
rt
s
 w
o
u
ld
 b
e
 

p
ro
v
id
e
d
 t
o
 M
e
m
b
e
rs
 o
n
 o
th
e
r 
a
s
p
e
c
ts
 o
f 
th
e
 i
n
s
o
u
rc
in
g
 i
n
 t
h
e
 c
o
m
in
g
 

m
o
n
th
s
. 

   

E
n
v
ir
o
n
m
e
n
ta
l 

S
tr
a
te
g
y
 &
 

G
o
v
e
rn
a
n
c
e
 

M
a
n
a
g
e
r 
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  O
S
C
 

A
s
 a
p
p
ro
p
ri
a
te
 

 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
REPORT TO:                Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 

DATE:    2nd February 2017 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:   Roger Parkin – Strategic Director Customer and Community 

Services 
 
(For all enquiries)   (01753) 875207 

       
WARD(S): All 
 

PART I 
FOR COMMENT AND CONSIDERATION 

 
THAMES VALLEY TRANSACTIONAL SERVICE CENTRE: APRIL 2016 – SEPTEMBER 
2016 

 
1 Purpose of Report 
 

The purpose of this report is to provide Overview and Scrutiny Committee members 
with a strategic overview of contractual performance for the Thames Valley 
Transactional Services Public Private Sector Partnership. The period of reporting 
covers contract year 5 (April 2016 – September 2016) 
 

2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 
 

The Committee are asked to note Arvato’s performance in delivering the Thames 
Valley Transactional Services contract for the period of April 2016 – September 2016 
and advise of any specific reporting requirements for future scrutiny Committee 
meetings. 
 

3 The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan 
 
3a.  Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities 
   

The services in scope of the partnership link to the overall effectiveness and efficient 
running of the council.  For all services in scope, Arvato have sought to streamline 
processes implement contractually agreed service improvements whilst securing a 
step change in performance year on year with Contract Year 5 being no exception.   
The Partnership directly supports the Council’s medium term financial strategy 
through 
[...]
ng panel and reached the South East judging 

stage of the National Apprenticeship Awards, 

ahead of hundreds of competing organisations

Slough Borough Council and Arvato shortlisted 

for coveted LGC awards, named as a finalist in 

the Partnership of the Year category

P
a

g
e
 3

3



Other Arvato activities

8

We recently released a white paper entitled 

providing an overview of how 

robotic process automation (RPA) can help to 

drive transformation and much needed 

efficiencies. 

Arvato Outsourcing Index featured in The Times.

Key statistics from the most recent Arvato 

Outsourcing Index was featured in two pieces in 

The Times supplement, Raconteur.  

We launched new employee benefit schemes 

with Virgin Media and Vodaphone. Whilst our 

employee benefit platform perkz.com underwent 

a refresh to offer new and improved benefits

participated in Tough Mudder to raise over £5,000 for 

Tough Mudder is a 10-12 mile 

obstacle course that demands physical and mental 

stamina to complete

During the period we kicked off our own wellbeing 

week to raise awareness of our employee benefits 

available and encourage everyone to start thinking 

about improving their health and wellbeing both in 

and out of the workplace

A refreshed talent programme was launched in 2016 

titled 

talent from within the business.  A member of the 

Slough Customer Services team was successful in 

making the programme.

P
a

g
e
 3

4



The Operational Delivery Team

9

Arvato 

Slough Borough Council  

Vijay McGuire

Partnership and development Client Manager
Simon Pallet

ICT retained services

Jackie Adams

Service Assurance and Technical Specialist

P
a

g
e
 3

5



Operational Performance

10

Business Rates collections are 2.35% higher for 

the period in 16/17 at 57.35% than in 14/15

Council tax collection for the period stood at 

57.67%, representing an increase of over 1%

than the same period in 14/15.

The Council Tax self serve platform registered 

o
[...]
 
(u
n
ti
l 

8
.2
3
p
m
) 

 
 

 

 P
  
 =
 P
re
s
e
n
t 
fo
r 
w
h
o
le
 m

e
e
ti
n
g
 
 

P
* 
 =
 P
re
s
e
n
t 
fo
r 
p
a
rt
 o
f 
m
e
e
ti
n
g
 

A
p
 =
 A
p
o
lo
g
ie
s
 g
iv
e
n
 

 
 

A
b
 =
 A
b
s
e
n
t,
 n
o
 a
p
o
lo
g
ie
s
 g
iv
e
n
 

AGENDA ITEM 10

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Meetings held on 20th December 2016 and 12th January 2017
	Minutes , 12/01/2017 Overview & Scrutiny Committee

	3 Action Progress Report
	5 Thames Valley Transactional Service Centre: April 2016 - September 2016
	Appendix A   - Arvato Report
	Appendix B - KPI perfomance April to September 16-17

	9 Forward Work Programme 2016/17
	OSC Work Programme 2016-17

	10 Members Attendance Record 2016/17



Minutes of the meeting


Overview & Scrutiny Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 2nd February, 
2017.

Present:- Councillors Nazir (Chair), Strutton (Vice-Chair), Bedi (until 8.20pm), 
N Holledge, Parmar, A Sandhu, R Sandhu and Usmani

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillor Ajaib

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Sadiq

PART I

56. Declarations of Interest 

None were received.

57. Minutes of Meetings held on 20th December 2016 and 12th January 2017 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meetings held on 20th December 2016 
and 12th January 2017 be approved as a correct record.

58. Action Progress Report 

The Committee was updated on the activity regarding the Action Progress 
Report.  In relation to the Review of Council’s Public Liability / Insurance 
Services (Minute 49 of the meeting held on 12th January 2017), the Assistant 
Director Finance & Audit informed the Committee that the matter was 
scheduled for consideration at the April 2017 meeting.

Resolved – That details of the Action Progress Report be noted.

59. Member Questions 

None received.

60. Thames Valley Transactional Service Centre: April 2016 - September 
2016 

The Committee received a report and presentation providing an overview of 
contractual performance and wider development of the Thames Valley 
Transactional Services Public Private Sector Partnership for the period 
between April to September 2016.

John Wybrant and Peter Schriewersmann, Key Account Directors at arvato, 
addressed the Committee and summarised the key aspects of the half year 
review for year 5 of the contract.  Revenue and Benefits had progressed well 
with collections of Council Tax and Business Rates on course to deliver 
another year on year improvement.  Transactional Payroll had been 
operational on the agresso platform since the end of the reporting period.  The 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 02.02.17

transfer had presented a number of challenges, however, it was anticipated 
that a number of benefits would be realised in 2017.  It was also noted that 
the outsourced service portfolio included a new element of Cyber Security.  IT 
services provided to September included 460 new iGels and the fit out of 
infrastructure and devices at The Curve ready for opening.

There was continued growth of arvato in the Slough Head Office with a range 
of customers such as BMW, Zara.com, Renault and Telefonica in addition to 
the Council.  The success of arvato’s public sector partnerships had been 
recognised by being shortlisted for three Global Sourcing Association Awards 
and the Council and arvato had been named as a finalist in the coveted LGC 
awards in the Partnership of the Year category.

Operational performance to the end of September was reviewed and 
Members noted that Business Rates collection for the period was 2.35% 
higher than the previous year at 57.35% and Council Tax collection was 
57.67% which was an increase of 1%.  Asked about the current position, it 
was reported that Business Rates collection was ahead of the 91% target and 
on course to meet the annual target of 97%.  A total of £102m was of 
Business Rates was due to be collected in 2016/17 compared to £92m at the 
start of the contract.  The approach to debt collection was discussed and the 
Committee was informed that there were six Council Tax cases where a sum 
in excess of £100,000 was owed.  A Member requested further information 
outside of the meeting, noting that proceedings had begun to recover these 
debts.  More generally, the Committee was reassured that performance on 
debt recovery had improved markedly since the beginning of the contract with 
Council Tax collection rising from 94.8% to 97%.

The progress made in relation to the Apprenticeship Commitment was 
considered and it was noted that the scheme was ahead of target with 46 
apprentice positions filled in the past five years against a target of 36.  Arvato 
had been listed in the Top 100 Companies for delivering Apprenticeship 
Schemes and it was agreed that an article and video on this would be 
circulated to Committee Members.  Following a request, details relating to 
apprenticeship placements, i.e. the specific business areas within arvato, 
would also be sent to the Committee.

Members discussed a wide range of issues including data capture, the CRM 
system, the disposal of old IT equipment and the value for money of the 
contract.  A query was raised about whether payments could still be made 
over the telephone, which Members considered particularly important for 
elderly and vulnerable people.  It was responded that telephone payments 
should still be able to be made and any such issues should be looked into.  In 
relation to customer service performance and ‘Front of House’ issues, 
Members asked why there had been a reduction in the percentage of 
customers seen within a 30 minute time period given that there was a 
reduction in the total number of customers seen in that quarter compared to 
the same time period for the previous year.  It was agreed that an explanation 
and further information would be provided to the Committee.



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 02.02.17

At the conclusion of the discussion, the Committee welcomed the progress 
that was being made and the report was noted.

Resolved – That details of arvato’s performance for the period April 2016 to 
September 2016 be noted.

61. Revenue Budget 2017/18 and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2017/21 

The Assistant Director Finance & Audit introduced a report seeking the 
comments of the Committee on the Revenue Budget 2017/18, which included 
the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2017-21.

The budget had been developed in the context of continuing financial 
challenges for the Council with further steep reductions in Government grants 
and rising demands on key services.  Total income would reduce by £3.2m 
from the previous year to £100.48m in 2017-18.  Savings had been identified 
totalling £12.4m and these were detailed fully in Appendix A to the report.  
They included £4.8m profit share from Slough Urban Renewal, £0.6m 
reduced spend on Agency Staff and £0.9m from bringing some services back 
in house.  Despite the pressures, it was reported that the revenue budget 
proposed would put the Council on a sound financial footing whilst protecting 
front line services wherever possible.  It was proposed that Council Tax would 
rise by a total of 4.71%, of which 3% was the Government’s Adult Social Care 
precept and 1.71% for the Council to fund other services.  The budget had 
£3.2m of growth included £1.050m in adult social care and £1m to provide for 
actuarial revaluation of the RBWM Pension Fund.

The Committee asked a number of questions and discussed several key 
aspects of the proposed budget.  Members asked how achievable the adult 
social care savings were in view of the rising pressures.  The Director of Adult 
Social Care stated the Council was two years into a four year transformation 
programme and savings had been successfully delivered through changes to 
ways of working, improved systems and enhanced support in communities.  
However, pressures were increasing from people with more complex needs 
and the budget growth provided for further investment in this area.  Members 
raised the costs of agency staffing and the Director and Interim Chief 
Executive explained the steps being taken to increase permanent social work 
staff and the development of the Slough Academy was cited which would help 
the Council develop its workforce.

The Committee discussed the proposed increases in a number of fees and 
charges as detailed in Appendix F to the report.  Several Members expressed 
concerns about the proposed increases of up to 20% in some burial and 
cemetery fees.  It was responded that the proposals followed a benchmarking 
exercise and Slough’s fees would generally remain below neighbouring areas.  
Running costs had also increased and there had been investment to enhance 
the facilities.  Members felt that the proposed increase in fees was too high, 
particularly the 20% increase in Public Graves for Adults and the 10% 
increase for Stillborn to Age 17.  It was agreed that the concerns of the 
Committee on these specific increases be forwarded to Cabinet at its meeting 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 02.02.17

on 6th February and that details of the comparable fees of neighbouring local 
authorities be forwarded to the Committee.

Members scrutinised several other increases in fees and charges including 
the proposed rise in photocopying charges in libraries and the proposed 50% 
increase in Fees for Land Charges. It was explained that the land charges 
were increasing as a result of Government legislation and the Committee 
asked that this be clarified to include details explaining the fee increase in 
future reports.

At the conclusion of the discussion, the Committee noted the Revenue Budget 
2017/18 and MTFS 2017/21 and agreed to advise the Cabinet of its concerns 
in relation to the significant increase in the fees for Public Graves (Adults).

Resolved –

(a) That details of the proposed Revenue Budget 2017/18 and Medium 
Term Financial Strategy 2017/21, as set out in the report, be noted. 

(b) That Cabinet be advised of the Committee’s concerns regarding the 
20% proposed increase in fees and charges for Public Graves (Adult 
Slough resident and non Slough Resident).

(c) That details of fee charges for Public Graves (Adults) by neighbouring 
Local Authorities be circulated to the Committee.  

(Councillor Bedi left the meeting)

62. Treasury Management Strategy 2017/18 

The Assistant Director Finance & Audit introduced a report that sought the 
comments of the Committee on the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy 
2017/18.  The Strategy would be considered by the Cabinet on 6th February, 
and if agreed would be recommended to full Council on 23rd February 2017.

The Council currently had £209m of borrowing and between £72m and £82m 
in investments on average throughout the year.  There were no significant 
changes to the strategic approach undertaken in the previous year in relation 
to treasury management.  The Committee asked a number of questions about 
the level of borrowing and it was confirmed that borrowing had increased by 
£32m in the previous year with an additional £23m of borrowing planned for 
2017/18.  The Committee received assurance that the strategy was carefully 
assessed to consider the most appropriate way to finance borrowing from 
internal balances, short term or long term borrowing and the Council was 
assisted by its external treasury management advisors Arlingclose.

The strategic acquisitions strategy was raised including the rationale for 
investing in out of borough assets.  The Assistant Director stated that there 
was a clear and robust process undertaken to assess potential acquisitions.  
Purchasing assets outside of Slough would be appropriate where they could 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 02.02.17

generate a higher yield and additional revenue to the Council.  The 
Committee also discussed the links to the capital strategy, importance of 
Slough Urban Renewal and future treasury management outlook and 
challenges post-Brexit.  At the conclusion of the discussion the report was 
noted.

Resolved – That details of the Treasury Management Strategy 2017/18, as 
set out in the report, be noted.

63. Capital Strategy 2017/23 

The Assistant Director Finance & Audit introduced a report that sought the 
comments of the Committee on the Capital Strategy 2017/23 and the capital 
programme for 2017/18.

The key aspects of the capital programme to 2023 were summarised and it 
was noted that the total capital expenditure was forecast to be £297m of 
which £221m was General Fund and £75m was Housing Revenue Account.  
The total revenue finance required to fund the borrowing requirement of 
£154m was £57m over 25 years.  The programme included £71m for 
expansion of schools in the borough; £44m for the new leisure centre and 
other facilities; £29m for highways and transport; and £78m for other schemes 
such as two new hotels and the development of the regeneration projects 
including the Thames Valley University site.  Members attention was also 
drawn to the significant increase to £1.050m in the Community Investment 
Fund which would support neighbourhood enhancements and other 
appropriate schemes identified locally by ward Members.

A number of specific items of the capital programme were raised including the 
apparent reduction in capital for SEN resource expansion beyond 2017-18.  
Officers highlighted the work underway, for example at Arbour Vale, and it 
was highlighted that there could be more investment in future years if there 
was demand for more resources.  The links to the Five Year Plan were also 
discussed and the Interim Chief Executive commented that the Capital 
Strategy and Five Year Plan were closely aligned with investment in new 
housing and regeneration contributing to a series a strategic priorities to 
increase the number of new homes, attractiveness of the centre of Slough 
and contributing to income generation to support the Council’s revenue 
budget.

At the conclusion of the discussion, the Committee noted the Capital Strategy.

Resolved – That details of the Capital Strategy 2017/23, as set out in the 
report, be noted.



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 02.02.17

64. Forward Work Programme 2016/17 

The Scrutiny Officer outlined details of the Work Programme for the remainder 
of the municipal year and agreed to add the Quarter 3 Performance & 
Projects Report and Review of the Council’s Public Liability / Insurance 
Services to the agenda for the meeting to be held on 13th April 2017.

Resolved – That details of the Work Programme be noted and the following 
items be added to the April 2017 meeting:

 Quarter 3 Performance and Project Report.
 Review of Council’s Public Liability / Insurance Services.

65. Members Attendance Record 2016/17 

Resolved – That details of the Members’ Attendance Record be noted.

66. Date of Next Meeting 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 9th March 2017.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.46 pm)


